

THE J&K BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENTRANCE EXAMINATIONS

BOPES

Tele/Fax: 0194-2433760, 2433590, 2437647 (Srinagar): 0191-2479371, 2470102 (Jammu) Website: http://www.jkbopee.gov.in, Email: helpdeskjakbopee@gmail.com

ADDENDUM

Reference :-i) SRO 505 of 2019 dated 20-08-2019.

- ii) Notification No. 82-BOPEE of 2021 dated 01-09-2021.
- iii) Letter No. PCI-5261/2021-22/2598-600 dated 09-08-2021.
- iv) Letter No. PCI-5240/2021-22/2603-05 dated 09-08-2021.
- v) Letter No CDC/2021/5/59-69 dated 30-11-2021.
- vi) Letter No CDC/2021/5170-80 dated 30-11-2021.

The mandatory approval for admission to B Pharmacy Course for the academic session 2021-22 in respect of S.V.S. Paramedical College, Sunderbani Rajouri and DRD College of Pharmacy, Kathua has been received after the seat matrix for the aforesaid course was uploaded by the J&K BOPEE on its website vide above referred notification.

With a view to facilitate more candidates seeking admission in the course, the Board has decided to add S.V.S. Paramedical College, Sunderbani and Data Ranpat Dev College of Pharmacy, Kathua to the seat matrix already uploaded on the official website of the Board (www.jkbopee.gov.in) for following Colleges / Institutions with tentative intake as indicated against each college:-

Name of the College	Name of Course	Tentative Intake
S.V.S. Paramedical College, Shiv Khasi, Sunderbani, Rajouri	B-Pharmacy	60 – Seats
Data Ranpat Dev (DRD) College of Pharmacy, Dhaloti, Rajbagh, Kathua	B-Pharmacy	100 – Seats

Note:-



- 1. In addition of above 160 seats, there are 08 (eight) vacant seats also available in Prabha Harjilal College of Pharmacy & preclinical Sciences Madre-e-Meharbhan Campus of Health Sciences Jammu.
- 2. The candidate(s) whose name and ranks are already available in the annexure "A" to the Notification No. 105-BOPEE of 2021 dated 13-10-2021 shall not require to apply again.
- 3. The candidates who have already completed admission formalities at Prabha Harjilal College of Pharmacy & preclinical Sciences

Madre-e-Meharbhan Campus of Health Sciences Jammu shall not be eligible to compete against the above seats.

- 4. The candidate(s), if any, willing / desirous to apply a fresh can do so up to 27th of December 2021 (04.00 PM) during working days. The eligibility and other terms and conditions for such candidates shall remain the same as notified vide Notification No. 82-BOPEE of 2021 dated 01-09-2021.
- 5. The fresh candidates, if any, shall have to submit all relevant documents (as mentioned in Notification No. 82-BOPEE of 2021 dated 01-09-2021) physically at BOPEE office Jammu / Srinagar and deposit fee of Rs. 1500/= through POS Machine available at BOPEE office Srinagar / Jammu, by Debit / Credit Card up to 27-12-2021.
- 6. The Rank(s) of fresh candidates shall be allotted on the basis of qualifying marks and the Ranks which shall be inserted in annexure "A" to the Notification No 105-BOPEE of 2021 dated 13-10-2021 strictly as per the merit.

Important:-

The Board shall allot the seats to the eligible candidates in all the three colleges strictly on the basis of merit cum preference through physical round of counselling which shall be held on 29th of December 2021 at BOPEE office Jammu / Srinagar. The interested candidates are advised to report for attendance and further counselling for allotment of seats on 29-12-2021 from 09.00 AM to 10.30 AM sharp.

E&OE

(Dr. Sunil Gupta)
Controller of Examinations
I&K BOPEE

Dated: 22-12-2021.

No: BOPEE/Exam- 19/2021 Copy to the:-

- 1. Financial Commissioner (Additional Chief Secretary), Health and Medical Education Department, J&K.
- 2. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor, J&K Jammu.
- 3. Commissioner/Secretary to Government, General Administration Department, J&K, Jammu.
- 4. Secretary to Government, ARI & Trainings Department, Jammu.
- 5. Secretary, J&K BOPEE for information.
- 6. Director, Information, J&K Jammu for publication of the notification in two leading English Newspapers of Srinagar/Jammu each having largest circulation.

- 7. President, J&K Para Medical Council, GMC Jammu for information.
- 8. Vice-President J&K Para Medical Council, GMC Srinagar for information.
- 9. Director, Doordarshan Kendra, Srinagar/Jammu/Leh/Kargil for favour of wide publicity through News Bulletin.
- 10. Director, All India Radio, Kashmir/Jammu/Leh/Kargil for favour of wide publicity through News Bulletin.
- 11. Registrar, J&K Paramedical Council for information.
- 12. Dy. Secretary (Legal), JK BOPEE for information.
- 13. FA/CAO, J&K BOPEE for information.
- 14. Under Secretary, J&K BOPEE for information.
- 15. Pvt. Secretary to Chairman, J&K BOPEE for information of the Chairman.
- 16. Standing Legal Counsels, J&K BOPEE.
- 17. I/c IT section, J&K BOPEE.
- 18. P.A to Members J&K BOPEE Jammu/ Srinagar for information.